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May 10,2011 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Public Service Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Coiiimissioii 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Easley Building, Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Commercial Utilities, Division of Grace & Coinpauy, Inc. 
Docket # 100326-SU 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Please find eiiclosed the Affidavit of Ms.  AM^ G. Lee, President. Commercial Utilities in 
the above-styled docket. This affidavit verifies that a Notice of Increase in Wastewater Rates 
have been mailed to all customers. A copy ofthe notice is attached as Exhibit A to the Affidavit. 
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this filing or if we can be of further 
assistance. 

Attorney for Commercial Utilities 
Eiiclosure 

ec: Ms. Aiiiie Lee, Grace & Co 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for Staff-Assisted Rate Increase 
In Duval County by Commercial Utilities, 
Division of Grace & Company, Inc. 

Docket # 100326-SU 

AFFIDAVIT OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY COMMERCIAL UTILITIES 
TO MAIL NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR STAFF-ASSISTED RATE INCREASE 

I, Anne G. Lee, President, Commercial Utilities, a Division of Grace & Company, do 

hereby state that a notice to all customers of Commercial Utilities notifying each that the Florida 

Public Service Commission has approved an increase in wastewater rates has been mailed. The 

i3 notice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” was mailed, in a separate notice, on May 4 

,201 1 by First Class United States Mail. 

Further &ant sayeth not. 

This affidavit is sworn and signed by: 

&A,&> 
Applicant’s Signature 

Anne G. Lee 
Applicant’s Name (Typed) 

President, Commercial Utilities, 
A Division of Grace & Co. 
Applicant’s Title 

0 3 2 6 0  HAY I 1  = 



P- Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day in the month of may 
In the year of @lJ by Anne G. Lee who is personally known to me 

Or produced identification DtI I( ErR GI( ,Lh5t. - LOCjO -047 -la@-57Y-O . 
Type of Identification Produced 

i.A inr, tw ~.A&u.A 
Notary Publicfiignature 

wizrSnq k3,///Ar/Ls 
Print, Type or S h p  Commissioned 
Name of Notary Public UY C W .  E x p h i  Apr 11.2014 

Cmnbabn # 00 900707 



Exhibit A 



N O T I C E  

TO CUSTOMERS OF COMMERCIAL UTILITIES, 
DIVISION OF GRACE & CO., INC. 

AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 

DOCKET NO.: 100326-SU 
ORDER NO.: PSC-11-0175-CO-su 
ISSUED: March 24, 201 1 

Notice is hereby given that the Florida Public Scrvice Commission has approved i111 iiici-~iisr i n  
wastewater rates for Coininercial Utilities, Division of GI-ace & Co., lnc. (Co~ninercial or I l t i l i l )  J 1)) il1c 

above referenced order. The Commission approved rates are as follows: 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

518” x %” 

1 ” 

1 - 114” 
1 - 112” 
2” 

3” 
4” 

Gallonage Charge 
Gallonage Charge (all gallons) 

UTILITY’S 
EXISTING 

RATES 

$27.54 
$71.49 
$107.26 
$143.02 
$228.81 

$457.61 
$7 15.05 

$3.71 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

FINAL 
RATES 

$32.50 
$84.36 
$126.57 
$168.77 
$270.00 
$539.99 
$843.77 

$4.38 

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission’s stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice. 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular hilling cycle, the initial bills at 
the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in 
the hilling cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charge shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in  the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If 
you have any questions about your bill. please call Commercial Utilities at (904) 781-0970. 


