



RECEIVED-FPSC

11 MAY 11 AM 10: 57

COMMISSION

Howard E. "Gene" Adams Attorney at Law

(850) 222-3533 gene@penningtonlaw.com

May 10, 2011

Ms. Ann Cole Public Service Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Easley Building, Room 110 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Commercial Utilities, Division of Grace & Company, Inc.

Docket # 100326-SU

Dear Ms. Cole:

Please find enclosed the Affidavit of Ms. Anne G. Lee, President, Commercial Utilities in the above-styled docket. This affidavit verifies that a Notice of Increase in Wastewater Rates have been mailed to all customers. A copy of the notice is attached as Exhibit A to the Affidavit. Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this filing or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Attorney for Commercial Utilities

Enclosure

ec:

Ms. Anne Lee, Grace & Co.

ÎtEA/kra

Ann Cole Ltr.05-10-11

nroe St., 2nd Floor (32301)

P.O. Box 10095

Tallahassee, FL 32302-2095

(850) 222-3533

(850) 222-2126 fax

TALLAHASSEE

CLEARWATER

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for Staff-Assisted Rate Increase In Duval County by Commercial Utilities, Division of Grace & Company, Inc.

Docket # 100326-SU

AFFIDAVIT OF ACTIONS TAKEN BY COMMERCIAL UTILITIES TO MAIL NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR STAFF-ASSISTED RATE INCREASE

I, Anne G. Lee, President, Commercial	Utilities, a Division of Grace & Company, do
nereby state that a notice to all customers of Co	mmercial Utilities notifying each that the Florida
Public Service Commission has approved an in-	crease in wastewater rates has been mailed. The
notice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" v	was mailed, in a separate notice, on May 4th
, 2011 by First Class United States Mail.	
Further affiant sayeth not.	
This affidavit is sworn and signed by:	
	Applicant's Signature
	Anne G. Lee Applicant's Name (Typed)
	President, Commercial Utilities, A Division of Grace & Co. Applicant's Title

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03260 MAY II =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5^{++} day in the month of May			
In the year of 2011 by Anne G. Lee who is personally known to me			
Or produced identification Driver License - Loud - 047 - 64 - 874 - 0 Type of Identification Produced			
	Whethey Williams Notary Public's Signature		
WHITNEY MICHELLE WILLIAMS Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2014 Commission # DD 980707	Whitney Williams Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public		

Commission # DD 980707

Exhibit A

NOTICE

TO CUSTOMERS OF COMMERCIAL UTILITIES, DIVISION OF GRACE & CO., INC. AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

DOCKET NO.:

100326-SU

ORDER NO.:

PSC-11-0175-CO-SU

ISSUED:

March 24, 2011

Notice is hereby given that the Florida Public Service Commission has approved an increase in wastewater rates for Commercial Utilities, Division of Grace & Co., Inc. (Commercial or Utility) by the above referenced order. The Commission approved rates are as follows:

	UTILITY'S EXISTING RATES	COMMISSION APPROVED FINAL RATES
General Service		
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:		
5/8" x ³ / ₄ "	\$27.54	\$32.50
1"	\$71.49	\$84.36
1-1/4"	\$107.26	\$126.57
1-1/2"	\$143.02	\$168.77
2"	\$228.81	\$270.00
3"	\$457.61	\$539.99
4"	\$715.05	\$843.77
Gallonage Charge		
Gallonage Charge (all gallons)	\$3.71	\$4.38

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice.

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charge shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any questions about your bill, please call Commercial Utilities at (904) 781-0970.